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and export of Processed Mica and Manufacture Mica Products in 1960, 1970. 1980,

Oty: In MT

Year Production Export of

1985 and 1989-90 are as under:

Val: in Rs. crores

Export of
Processed Mica Manufactured Mica

Oty. Val. Oty. Val.

1 2 3 4 5 6

1960 N.A. 28459 10.82 110 0.11

1970 21894 22543 15.36 4312 1.81

1980 12327 16267 21.15 17816 12.98

1985 7491 18762 24.14 15787 15.21

1989-90 N.A. 18236 31.29 16850* 15.00*

N.A. Not available.

Estimated

AuthentiC da~a regarding internal consumption of mICa IS not available. However, it is estimated that consumption of mica and mica products in India is approximately 3,000 tannes per annum.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) No such proposal is presently under Government consideration.

Export of Fresh and Processed Food

9427. SHRI MULLAPPALl Y RAMA-CHANDRAN: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any study has been made on the quantity, value and effects of the export of fresh and processed food during 1987. 1988 and 1989;

(b) if so, the findings thereof;

• (c) whether Government propose to controllreduce the export of fresh andIor processed food; and

(d) if so, the details and reasons theretor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI AR-
ANGIL SHREEDHARAN): (a) to (d). No specific study has been conducted either by the Agricuhural & Processed Food Produds Export Development Authority under this Ministry or by the Ministry of Food Processing Industries on the effects of export of fresh and processed foods. The objective of the Government is to promote exports. so however that the economy of the courjry is not affeded by unregulated exports of items essentially needed within the country. Export Control is exercised in respect of items whose supply position demands that their exports should be regulated in the larger interests of the country.

eases pending before Income Tax
Tribunal

9428. SHRI MULLAPPALL Y RAMA-
CHANDRAN: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of cases pending before the Income Tax Tribunal as on 31
December, 1990; and

(b) the steps proposed to be taken by Govemment to clear the backlog expeditiously?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) The total number of cases pending before the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal as on 31 st
December, 1989 was 1,66,998.

(b) A numberof Members have recently joined the Tribunal and a few more are expected to join shortly. Further, recruitment for the remaining vacant posts is also under way. The monetary ceilingJor the disposal of cases by Single Members of the Tribunal has been enhanced to Rupees one lakh from As. 40,000/-.

Child Marriages In Rajasthan

9429. SHRI DIUP SINGH JU DEO: Will the Minister of LAW JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Union Government has been drawn to the news item captioned "'The day of child marriages·
appearing in the 'Indian Express', New Delhi on 29 April 1990 according to which thousands of child marriages were solemnised in various parts of Rajasthan on the festival of
·Akhateej" on the 27 April, 1990 in utter violation of the Sharda Act; and

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take in this regard and to ensure the enforcement of the Sharda Act in letter and spirit and discourage such social evil of child marriages?

THE MINISTER OF STEELAND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A number of steps, including stress on education, have been taken by the Government for educating people about the consequence of the evil practice of child marriage through mass media, by involving voluntary organisations in the task and by other measures. These include radio programmes, exhibiting cinema slides, posters and short documentary films on T.V., group discussion with rural women, etc. The Child Marriage Restraint Act, 1929 was amended in 1978 with a view to provide that offences under the Act shall be cognizable for the purpose of investigation and for all matters otherthan matters referred to in section 42 of the Cr. P.C. 1973 (arrest on refusal to give name and resioence) and the arrest of a person without a warrant of or without an order of the magistrate. The practice of child marriage has been deeply embedded among certain sections of the society and any legislation, however stringent its provisions may be, would not achieve the object of stopping this practice. It is only through social and economic upliftment of these sections that the practice can be eradicated completely.

Investment in Multi-Storeyed Commercial COmplexes

9430. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given on 6 April, 1990 to

